501949746 06/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/07/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Simon P. McDonald	05/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Trident Innovations Limited	
Street Address:	15 Talisman Way	
City:	Katikati	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	
Postal Code:	3129	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12977840

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(847)808-7238 Fax Number: 8478085500 Phone:

Email: sswidler@iphorgan.net

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sean S Swidler Address Line 1: 1130 Lake Cook Rd.

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Buffalo Grove, ILLINOIS 60089

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TIL 0039 US NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sean S. Swidler

Total Attachments: 1

source=TIL0039US Nunc Pro Tunc Patent Assignment - Executed#page1.tif

REEL: 028347 FRAME: 0374

NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned inventor hereby assigns, *nunc pro tunc* with an effective date of December 7, 2010, to Trident Innovations Limited, a New Zealand company having a principal place of business at 15 Talisman Drive, Katikati, 3129, New Zealand, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention (hereinafter "said invention") of the undersigned disclosed in a application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on December 23, 2010, entitled: DENTAL WEDGE WITH TOOTH GUARD AND METHOD OF RESTORING A TOOTH USING THE SAME, and in said application, and accorded Serial No. 12/977840 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and any and all other applications for United States Letters Patent which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue, reexamination or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee and further authorizes the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the date and serial number of said application.

For said consideration, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation or substitute application for said invention, and any oath, declaration or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby grant to IPHORGAN LTD., located at 1130 Lake Cook Rd., Suite 240, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

22 May 2012—
(Date)

Simon P. MCDONALD

PATENT REEL: 028347 FRAME: 0375